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through the application, they advised the National Rifle Association to purchase air rifles? The Minister stated that it is not their policy to allow the import of guns from outside. Is it not a fact that two years ago they allowed the import of .22 rifles from Czechoslovakia m large numbers7 When they have already adopted a policy for the import of such rifles, why this application has been held up?

PROF D P CHATTOPADHYAYA
As I said, if the DGTD clearance is obtained that this sort of nfles are not obtainable in the country, we do allow, and we did allow, the import of it There is no denying that fact. But, in this case, they could not get that clearance

SHRI BIRENDER SINGH RAO.
Sir, since, you are the President of the National Rifle Association, you are m a position to say whether the Minister's reply is correct or not

MR. SPEAKER. I said in the beginning that I want to keep away from this question But now you are involving me unnecessarily I may inform the Minister that two years back there was such an order and they were imported from Czechoslovakia.

SHttI BIRENDER SINGH RAO: He has not replied to my question that when the application was for .22 rifles whether they were asked to get air guns.

Rates of Interest on G.P. Fond
+

’*469 DR. GOVIND DAS RICHHA-
8 IYA:

SHRI FATEH SINGH RAO
GAEKWAD:

‘Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the existing rates of interest for long term deposits in nationalised tank* all atfttonal saving certificates toad storing Scheme* iti existence and Q eo im ffeyrMtoH Fond;

(b) whether the rate of interest on GPF. is proposed to be enhanced as recommended by the Third Pay Commission; and

(c) if so, when?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
(SHRI YESHWANTRAO CHAVAN):
(a) The rates are as given in the attached statement.

(b) and (c) The Third Pay Commission recommended that the rate of interest on provident fund balances of Central Government employees should be broadly comparable with the interest allowed by the nationalised banks on long-term deposits The Commission, however, left it to the Government to determine the precise rates having regard to various factors After careful consideration, the rates have been revised upwards from 1-4-1974 (to 6 5 per
cent on balances upto Rs 15,000 and 5 8 per cent on balances beyond that) and again from 1-8-1974 (to 7 5 per
cent on balances upto Rs 25,000 and 7 per cent on balances beyond that) consequent upon the increase in the bank rate

Statement

RATES OF INTEREST

For long term deposits m nationalised banks National Savings Certificates, existing Small Savings Schemes and General Provident Fund.

(i) Long-term deposits in nationalised banks.

The rates of interest, revised from 23-7-1974 consequent on increase in bank rate from 7% to 9% are •—

(x) Deposits for 1 year and above but less than 3 years.

(2) Deposits for 3 year* and above but upto and in*
cioafre o f ; yes's-

(3) Deposit s above 5 years.
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(ii) National Savings Certificates and existing small savings schemes.

The rates of interest effective from 23-7-1974 are

(x) 7—year National Savings Certificates (II Issue) . 6%

(2) Do. (Ill Issue) 6%
(3) Do. (IV Issue) . ioJ%
(4) Do. (V Issue)

(introduced from 1-1-1974) io£ %
(5) Post Office Time Deposits

Accounts.
1—year. . . . 8%
2—years (introduced from

August,, 1973) . 8|%
3—year 9%
5—year 10%

(6) Post Office Cumulative time Deposits (10 years'). 6*25%

(7) Post Office Recurring
Deposits . 9i%

(8) Post Office Savings Bank 5%
(iii) General Provident Fund :

Revised rates in force from 1-8-1974 are in under :—

Balances upto Rs. 25,000 7.5%
Balance in excess ofRs. 25,000 7 0%
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Financial Assistance to Assam
+

*474. SHRI TARUN GAGOI:
SHRI NIHAR LASKAR:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the State Government of Assam has asked the Central Government to allow overdrafts from

